
 

Notice of Zoning Board of Adjustment Meeting 

Notice is hereby given of a regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Adjustments to be held via 

teleconference on Thursday, May 28, 2020 beginning at 5:30 p.m. in the Municipal Building located at 

3800 University Blvd., West University Place, Texas. 

 

Due to the COVID-19 Disaster and CDC’S recommendation regarding social distancing measures, the 

public will not be allowed to be physically present at this meeting. Zoning Board of Adjustments will be 

meeting via teleconference and will be audible to members of the public and allow for two-way 

communications for those desiring to participate. To attend the meeting via telephonic means, please use 

the following toll-free number: 1-844-648-1102. Meeting ID: 399-438-939 or follow link to 

https://www.join.me/westumeeting 

 

Any person interested in speaking on any item on the agenda must submit his/her request via email to 

the Building Official at cchew@westutx.gov. The request must include the speaker’s name, address, the 

phone number that will be for the call (in order to identify you) and the agenda number and must be 

received prior to the posted time of the meeting. 

 

The agenda packet is accessible to the public on the City’s website. After the meeting, a recording of 

this meeting will be made available to the public. 

 

Note: The Commission reserves the right to convene in a closed session for any agenda item if the need 

arises pursuant to authorization by Title 5, Chapter 551, of the Texas Government Code. 

 
The subject(s) of the meeting are as follows: 

 

Call to order 
 

1. Notices, Rules, Etc.   Matters relating to notices, rules and meeting procedures, identifying 

parties, swearing of witnesses, etc. 

 

2. Docket No. 2020-0002, regarding property at 6429 Virginia Ct/6430 Mercer St, West 

University Place, Texas 77005 (Special Exception).  
a. Public hearing regarding a Special exception as authorized by Section 7-101, Table 7-

4a as authorized by Note 1 to allow a front facing garage to be at the front building line 

and allow more than 600 square feet of non-garage space and as authorized by Section 

7-101, Table 7-5a, Note 6 to allow a driveway which does not connect to garage space. 

b. Deliberation, decisions, other activities, etc. regarding the preceding matters. 

 

3. Meeting Minutes.  Matters relating to the approval of minutes from April 23, 2020. 

 

 
Anyone with a disability requiring special arrangements to be able to participate in the meeting may 

contact the person who signs this notice, below, in advance of the meeting, to allow time for arrangements 

to be made as necessary. The meeting place mentioned above is accessible by wheel chairs by using the 

https://www.join.me/westumeeting
mailto:cchew@westutx.gov


 

sloped ramp located at the west entrance to the municipal building. Specially marked parking spaces are 

available in the parking lot adjoining University Boulevard. 

 

I CERTIFY THAT THIS NOTICE AND AGENDA OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE WEST 

UNIVERSITY PLACE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ON MAY 28, 2020 WAS POSTED ON 

THE MUNICIPAL  BUILDING BULLETIN BOARD ON OR BEFORE THE 25TH  DAY OF MAY 

2020, AT OR BEFORE 5:30  O’CLOCK P.M. 

 

Clay Chew, Building Official, cchew@westutx.gov 713.662.5830 

mailto:cchew@westutx.gov
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To:  Zoning Board of Adjustments   

From: Clay Chew, Building Official 

Date:  May 20, 2020 

Re:  Staff Report for Docket 2020-0002 

Applicant’s Request 

 

Applicant is requesting a special exception to:  

 

Build a garage accessory building which would contain more than 600 square feet of non-garage space.  

Table 7-4a Garage Space – Garage accessory buildings 

Place a front facing garage at the front building line instead of 10 feet back from the front building line. 

Table 7-4a Garage spaces – Door or opening facing front street line. 

Retain a driveway that does not connect to a garage. 

Table 7-5a Note 6 

 

Background Information 

 

The original plan was to build a primary structure at 6430 Mercer with a 4 car garage which is not allowed based on the 

size of the property. (Table 7-4a Garage Space). The applicant decides to join 6430 Mercer with 6429 Virginia Court 

which would provide enough lot square footage for a 4 car garage. This would make it a garage accessory structure which 

is limited to 600 square feet of non-garage space. 

The existing garage at 6429 Virginia Court will be demolished but the applicant has requested that the driveway remain as 

is.   

 

Special Exception Request 

 

Applicant is requesting special exceptions for the properties at 6429 Virginia Court and 6430 Mercer. 

 

Table 7-4a limits a garage accessory structure to 600 square feet of non-garage space.  Note 1 of Table 7-4a authorizes the 

ZBA to issue a special exception. 

 

Table 7-4a prohibits a garage door or opening facing a front street line unless the garage door is set back 10 feet or more 

from the front yard.  Note 1 of Table 7-4a authorizes the ZBA to issue a special exception. 

 

Table 7-5a Note 6 requires each driveway to connect garage space to the street by the most direct route. Note 7 of Table 7-

5a authorizes the ZBA to issue a special exception. 
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(b)    Special exceptions. The ZBA may not issue or modify a special exception unless all of the following circumstances 
are present:  

(1)  The ZBA has determined that the proposed special exception will not cause any significant increase in on-street 
parking, will not cause any substantial traffic congestion, will not cause any substantial increase in traffic or an 
unreasonable burden upon utility systems or upon any other public facility or public service.  

(2)  The ZBA has determined that the proposed special exception will be in harmony with the general purpose and 
intent of this section.  

(3)  If the proposed special exception involves a bar, the ZBA has found that the applicant has clearly demonstrated 
that there is a readiness, willingness and ability to comply with all applicable laws, rules, regulations and 
ordinances relating to alcoholic beverages.  

(4)  The ZBA has made any additional findings and determinations required by a specific provision of this section.  

(5)  The special exception has been reduced to writing and includes any conditions prescribed by the ZBA or required 
by this section for the special exception in question.  

(c) Burden of proof. The applicant has the burden of presenting evidence to the ZBA and persuading the ZBA that:  

(1)  Each circumstance required for a variance or special exception is present; and  

(2)  Each required finding and determination is supported by substantial evidence 
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NOTICE OF ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT HEARING 

The Zoning Board of Adjustment (“ZBA”) of the City of West University Place, Texas (“City”) will hold 

a public hearing via teleconference in the Municipal Building, 3800 University Boulevard, City of West 

University Place, Texas 77005, during a meeting set to begin at 5:30 p.m. on May 28, 2020. The hearing 

may be recessed and continued to a ZBA meeting set to begin at 5:30 p.m. on June 25, 2020. The purpose 

of the hearing is to provide an opportunity for all persons to be heard in relation to the following matter: 

Address of the site: 6429 Virginia Ct. & 6430 Mercer St., Houston, TX 77005 

Legal Description: Lot 3b & Lot 10b Block 26, West University Place 

Docket Number: 2020-0002 

Applicant: Alexandra and Matthew Doan 

Action Requested: Request a special exception to 1) allow a front facing garage 

to be at the front building line, and 2) allow more than 600 

square feet of non-garage space.  Both exceptions are to 

Section 7-101 Table 7-4a as authorized by note 1. 

Request a special exception to 1) allow a driveway which does 

not connect to garage space. This exception is to Section 7-101 

Table 7-5a note 6. 

Additional Details: The applicant is proposing to construct an accessory structure on the adjoining 

property to the east. The special exceptions are to place the garage at the 30’ front building line instead of 

setback an additional 10’ from the front building line per the zoning ordinance. The structure will contain 

approximately 1680 sq. /ft. of non-garage space which exceeds the maximum of 600 sq. /ft. and 1000 sq. 

/ft. of garage area. The existing garage will be demolished but the applicants are requesting that the existing 

driveway be retained. 

Applicable regulations include the City’s Zoning Ordinance, Code of Ordinances, Chapter 211 of the Texas 

Local Government Code and the rules of the ZBA.  The application is available on the city’s website at 

www.westutx.gov.  Additional details on such matters, as well as the applicable regulations are also 

available for public inspection in the Public Works Center, 3826 Amherst, West University Place, 77005. 

Any person interested in such matters should attend the hearing. 

If you plan to attend this public meeting and you have a disability that requires special arrangements at the 

meeting, please contact the Chief Building Official at 713-662-5830 in advance of the meeting. Reasonable 

accommodations will be made to assist your participation in the meeting. The Municipal Building is wheel 

chair accessible from the West and Southwest entrances and specially marked parking spaces are available 

in the Southwest parking area. 

Signed: Clay Chew, for the ZBA posted and mailed on or before May 11, 2020. 

cchew@westutx.gov   713-662-5830 
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DOAN MATTHEW W 
6429 VIRGINIA CT 

HOUSTON TX 77005 

HILLIARD SCOTT C & KARRIE A 
6421 MERCER ST 

HOUSTON TX 77005-3733 

MOSKOSKY JAMES P 
MOSKOSKY CAROLINA G 

6425 MERCER ST 
HOUSTON TX 77005-3733 

MAZZIOTTI MARK 
6431 MERCER ST 

HOUSTON TX 77005-3733 

LETSOU GEORGE V & CARTER JANE E 
6433 MERCER ST 

HOUSTON TX 77005-3733 

SHOEBOTHAM JONATHAN B & 
KATHERINE M 

6437 MERCER ST 
HOUSTON TX 77005-3733 

GOODWIN CHRISTINA A & WILLIAM H 
6441 MERCER ST 

HOUSTON TX 77005-3733 

NANNA JEFFREY & AMY E 
6445  MERCER ST 

HOUSTON TX 77005-3733 

CURRENT OWNER 
6505 MERCER ST 

HOUSTON TX 77005-3735 

PHILLIPS PAULA 
PO BOX 270928 

(C/O 6440 SEWANEE AVE) 
HOUSTON TX 77277-0928 

BERKMAN ERIC F & ABIGAIL 
6436 SEWANEE AVE 
HOUSTON TX 77005 

LEPPARD STEVEN A & MICHELLE C 
6426 SEWANEE AVE 
HOUSTON TX 77005 

PAPETTI CHRISTIAN RYAN & KATRINA 
KLEIN 

6422 SEWANEE AVE 
HOUSTON TX 77005-3760 

DAHAN CHRISTOPHER & EMILIE 
6420 SEWANEE AVE 

HOUSTON TX 77005-3760 

WILEY PHILLIPA R 
6416 SEWANEE AVE 

HOUSTON TX 77005-3760 

ATLAS SHERRI 
6402 MERCER ST 

HOUSTON TX 77005-3734 

CURRENT OWNER 
6406 MERCER ST 

HOUSTON TX 77005-3734 

MOLONY DONALD A & MYA SCHIESS 
6410 MERCER ST 

HOUSTON TX 77005-3734 

SOLBERG GEIR & RASHMA 
6414 MERCER ST 

HOUSTON TX 77005-3734 

GOODWIN BRANDON & PAIGE S 
6418 MERCER ST 

HOUSTON TX 77005-3734 

FORD BRENT J & JOY L 
6422 MERCER ST 

HOUSTON TX 77005-3734 

RIBEIRO ROBERTO P &  
SILVA AMANDA K 
6424 MERCER ST 

HOUSTON TX 77005-3734 

ASHCROFT ANDREW 
6434 MERCER ST 

HOUSTON TX 77005-3734 

CHOYCE KENNETH T & MARY C 
6438 MERCER ST 

HOUSTON TX 77005-3734 

COX CHRISTOPHER & KERRY H 
6444 MERCER ST 

HOUSTON TX 77005-3734 

MALIK BANISIRI, BASUDEB, 
KRIISHNADEB, JOYDEEP 

6502 MERCER ST 
HOUSTON TX 77005-3736 

OWNBY BARBARA 
6632 MERCER ST 

(C/O 3615 PITTSBURG) 
HOUSTON TX 77005-3738 

PLATT HARDIN INC 
PO BOX 271473 

(C/O 3619 PITTSBURG) 
HOUSTON TX 77277-1473 

LAYNE STEPHANIE N & ELIOT R 
3612 PITTSBURG 

HOUSTON TX 77005-3746 

WANNEMACHER JESSICA P 
BREITBEIL KENNETH R 

3626 PITTSBURG ST 
HOUSTON TX 77005-3746 
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ROSAS ALEJANDRO L & LYNN 
6433 VIRGINIA CT 

HOUSTON TX 77005-3763 

BOYLE KEVIN S SR & ELIZABETH 
6425 VIRGINIA CT 

HOUSTON TX 77005-3763 

ARNOLD ALAN C & MIRIAM C 
6421 VIRGINIA CT 

HOUSTON TX 77005-3763 

CURRENT OWNER 
6417 VIRGINIA CT 

HOUSTON TX 77005-3763 

MCMURRAY CHRISTIAN D & 
KATHRYN M 

6413 VIGINIA CT 
HOUSTON TX 77005-3763 

HOEPNER RACHEL A 
6409 VIRGINIA CT 

HOUSTON TX 77005-3763 

SCOTT ROBERT PHILLIP JR 
BICKLEY SUSAN L 
6401 VIRGINIA CT 

HOUSTON TX 77005-3763 

OLIVE MATILDE C 
PO BOX 6890 

(C/O 6403 MERCER) 
HOUSTON TX 77265-6890 

LITTLE JUDITHE & LESLIE 
6411 MERCER ST 

HOUSTON TX 77005-3733 

BLAIR JANET ANN  
BOU CHEBEL SABA SALIM 

6415 MERCER ST 
HOUSTON TX 77005-3733 

SCARBROUGH MARK J & VALORIE 
2617C W HOLCOMBE BLVD APT 272 

HOUSTON TX 77025 
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May 28, 2020 
 
Mr. Clay Chew, Chief Building Official 
West University Place, Texas 
cchew@westutx.gov 
 

Re:  Zoning Board of Adjustments, Docket No. 2020-0002 - Special Exception request for property at 
6429 Virginia Court / 6430 Mercer Street, West University Place, Texas 

 
Dear Mr. Chew, 
 
We wish to provide notice of our objection to the Special Exceptions requested under the above-referenced 
Docket.  While we have not met the applicants, we understand they are very nice people.  However, as 
neighboring residents of Mercer Street, we have significant concerns regarding the proposed “Doan 
Carriage House Project” and their request for special exceptions: 
 

1. Disrupts Driveway Pattern of the Street. The proposed 20’ double-wide driveway does not follow 
the driveway pattern of the street.  Accordingly, there would be approximately 30’ of virtually 
contiguous front-facing driveway and 40’ of virtually contiguous curb cuts on Mercer Street. This 
would not be aesthetically pleasing nor blend in with the neighboring properties as applicants have 
stated.  It may also be a violation of Table 7a-5.  

 
2. Losing Front Green Space and Reducing Curb Appeal.  Having the proposed structure 10’ closer to 

Mercer Street reduces street-facing green space by at least 400 sq. ft. and, contrary to applicants’ 
contention, would substantially reduce curb appeal and aesthetic beauty of the street. 
 

3. Reduction in Value of Surrounding Properties.  The applicants argue that a “nicer green space 
between the two structures” inside their own property (by permitting the structure to be 10’ closer 
to Mercer Street) will likely increase their own “real estate value (and therefore appraisal value}” – 
conversely, if so, the resulting “loss” of green space facing Mercer Street would decrease the value 
of all of the surrounding neighbors on Mercer Street, thereby damaging the real estate values of 
many more of their neighbors.   
 

4. Shifting the Parking and Traffic Burden. It must be noted that 5 emails in support of the proposed 
3-Bay Garage facing Mercer Street are from residents of Virginia Court, several of which stating that 
parking on Virginia Court will be improved by having fewer vehicles. Conversely, Mercer Street 
residents will not only lose street parking due to the additional 30’ curb cuts, but will be further 
burdened by the unsightliness of up to 4 or 5 additional cars parked on 30’ wide concrete driveways 
in front of the proposed structure.  Also, taking traffic from a residence on Virginia Court and 
moving it to Mercer Street would burden the 6400 block of Mercer Street with additional traffic.  
 

5. No Sufficient Reasons for Granting Special Exception to 600 sq. ft. Non-Garage Space Limit.  The 
applicants request to nearly “triple” the permitted non-garage space. They purchased their 
property with full knowledge of zoning restrictions, as did all other neighborhood owners. These 
rules were established to preserve the neighborhood and should be respected. There is no 
evidence that enforcing this ordinance would result in any “unnecessary hardship” to applicants (as 
is required by law to grant special exceptions), nor why granting this special exception would serve 
the spirit of the ordinance or justice. It would be contrary to the public interest if special exceptions 
to these zoning ordinances are granted without legitimate cause, particularly when granting such 
exceptions would benefit the “personal” interests of a few at the expense of many other residents.  
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The residents of West University Place purchased their homes with the understanding and expectation that 
zoning ordinances would be strictly enforced in order to preserve and maintain our enjoyment of our 
properties and our community. This plays a significant part in West University being a very special place to 
live. We believe that granting the proposed exceptions would diminish this enjoyment for many of the 
residents of Mercer Street and the surrounding area and be contrary to the specific intent and spirit of 
these zoning laws.  Accordingly, we are of the strong opinion that this request for special exceptions should 
not be granted.    
 
Sincerely, 
 

Jim and Carolina Moskosky 
Jim and Carolina Moskosky 
6425 Mercer Street 
West University Place, Texas 
 

Mark V. Mazziotti and Denisse D. Mazziotti 
Mark V. Mazziotti and Denisse D. Mazziotti 
6431 Mercer Street 
West University Place, Texas 
 

Katherine and Jonathan Shoebotham 
Katherine and Jonathan Shoebotham  
6437 Mercer Street 
West University Place, Texas 
 

Scott and Karrie Hilliard 
Scott and Karrie Hilliard 
6421 Mercer Street 
West University Place, Texas 
 

Mary Jo and Mick Cantu 
Mary Jo and Mick Cantu 
6336 Sewanee Street 
West University Place, Texas 
 

Roberto Pinto Ribeiro and Amanda Klein Silva 
Roberto Pinto Ribeiro and Amanda Klein Silva 
6424 Mercer Street 
West University Place, Texas 
 

Sherri Atlas 
Sherri Atlas 
6402 Mercer Street 
West University Place, Texas 
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Jane E. Carter  
Jane E. Carter 
6433 Mercer Street 
West University Place, Texas 





Doan Family
6430 Mercer
6429 Virginia Court

West University Meeting 
March 5, 2020

Doan Carriage House Project

Request for Variances Meeting



Doan Family
6430 Mercer
6429 Virginia Court

West University Meeting 
March 5, 2020

Our Story
We moved to West University in 2004.  Our son Cash was born in 2005 & our daughter Sarah 
was born in 2006.  Living on Virginia Court is a dream come true. We think Virginia Court is the 
most beautiful and peaceful street in West University. In 2015, we were lucky to be able to 
purchase the lot directly behind our home.  This property was a God send to our family 
because it offered us the needed options to address some family challenges in our life. Our 
son has special needs, and our parents are quickly reaching the age of assisted care.  We will 
elaborate on these (2) points in the subsequent slides.

Our goal is to integrate these (2) properties into a warm, serene area that significantly 
complements the beauty and aesthetics of our wonderful neighborhood.

Lastly, while we love living in West University, we do not love the parking situation in West U.  
Our home, like many homes in West U, has a single wide drive way with a garage orientation 
that renders it unusable for parking cars.  Therefore, many cars are parked in the street 
instead.  The addition of this carriage house allows us to alleviate some of the parking issues 
on our street and ultimately reduce street congestion.



Doan Family
6430 Mercer
6429 Virginia Court

West University Meeting 
March 5, 2020

Regulations

We were very careful to research and understand the purpose for the existing 
West University Place regulations.  Within our design process it was critical that 
we clearly understand the regulations and then honor and respect the intent of 
the regulations prior to requesting a variance.  We view the City of West 
University and our neighbors as partners.
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6430 Mercer
6429 Virginia Court
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Doan Family
6430 Mercer
6429 Virginia Court

West University Meeting 
March 5, 2020

Requested Variance #1
Total Airconditioned living space can not exceed 600 
square feet.

Reason for the ordinance:  The City of West University 
does not want residents to build supplemental structures 
that can be utilized as leased rental / investment 
properties.   

Requested Variance & Reason:  :  Increase AC Living 
Space to 1,600 square feet
• We have a 15 year old spectrum autism son who has 

limited ability to live on his own in the future.  This 
1,600 square foot living space would provide him a 
place to live & develop his life skills, and gives us a 
chance to keep a watchful eye on him and guide him.



Doan Family
6430 Mercer
6429 Virginia Court

West University Meeting 
March 5, 2020

Requested Variance #1 (continued)
Total Airconditioned living space can not exceed 600 
square feet.

Reason for the ordinance:  The City of West 
University does not want residents to build 
supplemental structures that can be utilized as 
leased rental / investment properties.   

Requested Variance & Reason:  Increase AC Living 
Space to 1,600 square feet
• We have parents in their 80’s  who will soon 

need additional care & living assistance.  This 
larger living space allows us to care for our 
parents without having to consider nursing 
home arrangements.

• Further, the COVID-19 issues experienced in 
nursing homes reinforces our desire to care for 
our parents at our residence. 



Doan Family
6430 Mercer
6429 Virginia Court

West University Meeting 
March 5, 2020

Requested Variance #1 (continued)

Total Airconditioned living space can not exceed 600 square feet.

Reason for the ordinance:  The City of West University does not want 
residents to build supplemental structures that can be utilized as leased rental 
/ investment properties.   

Requested Variance & Reason:  Increase AC Space to 1,600 square feet

• Houston Summers are very hot and non-climate-controlled attic storage 
tends to ruin / damage stored items (books, clothes, small furniture, etc). 
We want to use part of the airconditioned space for climate control 
storage.   



Doan Family
6430 Mercer
6429 Virginia Court

West University Meeting 
March 5, 2020

Requested Variance #2
The Garage must have a 10 foot back set from the front of the property

Reason for the ordinance:  The City of West University does not feel that a standard garage is 
an attractive structure and thus would detract from the appearance of the property and 
neighborhood.

Requested Variance & Reason:  Allow to build the front of the Carriage House at the same 
permitted location as a home. 
• Reason 1:  We have tried very hard to not build a typical looking garage. We feel that we 

have designed a very attractive carriage house structure that complements the 
neighboring homes. 

• Reason 2:  Pushing the structure back an additional 10 feet takes away green space from 
the back yard and replaces it with additional concrete in the front.  We feel the additional 
concrete is not attractive to the neighboring homes. Further, this additional concrete 
reduces natural green space drainage.

• Reason 3:  Because the structure is smaller the additional 10 ft set back would look 
disproportionate to the surrounding homes and thus less attractive to the overall 
surroundings.



Doan Family
6430 Mercer
6429 Virginia Court
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Doan Family
6430 Mercer
6429 Virginia Court

West University Meeting 
March 5, 2020

Requested Variance #3
A property can not have a drive way unless it has an existing associated garage

Reason for the ordinance:  The City of West University does not want multiple 
concrete cut outs for a single property unless it has an associated pathway to a 
garage.  One of the purposes is to maximize green space.

Our Request for Variance:  Keep the existing drive way on the Virginia Ct side.

• Reason 1:  When people come to visit our house, it gives them a place to 
park their car that is out of the street, thus reducing street congestion.

• Reason 2:  Our home is at the end of Virginia Court.  Emergency vehicles use 
our drive way as a turn around point.



Doan Family
6430 Mercer
6429 Virginia Court

West University Meeting 
March 5, 2020

Summary & Conclusions
Benefits to West University Place

• Because this is a small lot, we feel this design adds a responsible, attractive 
& sensible use of a small space. It adds additional property tax revenue to 
the city, reduces street congestion and responsibly leaves adequate green 
space for aesthetics and drainage as compared to a new build home (much 
larger structure & footprint)

Benefits to the Doan Family

• This will allow us to care for our son & our parents while building an 
aesthetically pleasing and useful structure that complements the 
neighboring homes.

Win – Win for West University Place & The Doan Family



Doan
Family
6430 Mercer
6429 Virginia Court

West University Meeting 
March 5, 2020

Thank You for your consideration



Doan Family
6430 Mercer
6429 Virginia Court

West University Meeting 
March 5, 2020

Existing Garage Demolition:

Sequencing of the existing garage demolition is critical.  Why ??

• Demolition equipment accessibility requires the existing garage to be the first
operation.  Without proper accessibility it will create a significant safety issue.

• All power & utilities for the Virginia Ct run through the existing garage, therefore 
these existing utilities must be re-located to a temporary point.

• The current AC units for the VC house are located on an elevated porch of the 
existing garage and therefore must be moved to a temporary location.

Virginia Ct Garage Demolition –Back Up Slide
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

MUNICIPAL BUILDING 

3800 UNIVERSITY BOULEVARD 

TELECONFERNCE MEETING MINUTES 

April 23, 2020 

5:30 pm 

I. MEMBERS PRESENT: 

Steven Segal (voting), Nail Martin (voting), Donald Yurewicz (voting), 

Edward Nikonowicz (voting), Janet Parisi (voting) Jay Cohen, John 

Brett, Sergio Amelio and Brennan Reilly 

II. MEMBERS ABSENT: 

N/A 

III. STAFF PRESENT: 

Zack Petrov, Legal Counsel, Clay Chew, Building Official and Josie 

M. Hayes, Administrative Coordinator

IV. CALL TO ORDER: 5:33 p.m. 

Agenda Item Discussion Action 

1 Call the meeting to order.  

Notices, Rules, Etc. 

Steven Segal called the meeting to order at 

5:33 p.m. Steven Segal asked each member to 

briefly introduce themselves and state if they 

are voting or nonvoting.  Josie M. Hayes, 

Administrative Coordinator, stated that all 

notices were posted in accordance with state 

and local requirements.  Steven Segal then 

described the hearing procedures. 

Swearing in of witnesses. 

Edward Nikonowicz moved to accept that 

all notices were properly posted and 

distributed for this meeting.  Second by 

Donald Yurewicz.  Ayes: Steven Segal, 

Neil Martin, Donald Yurewicz, Edward 

Nikonowicz and Janet Paris. Motion 

Carried (5-0). 

Steven Segal administered the oath to all 

witnesses. 

2 Docket No. 2020-0003, 

regarding property at 

2628 Quenby Ave., West 

University Place, Texas 

77005 (Variance) 

a. Public hearing

regarding a request for a

variance to authorize a

second gas meter for a

back-up generator.

b. Deliberation,

decisions, other action, etc.

regarding the preceding

The applicant in Docket 2020-0003, 2628 

Quenby Ave. is requesting a variance to 

install a second gas meter for a back-up 

generator. 

Staff did not receive correspondence letter in 

favor or against the application. 

There were no citizens speaking in favor or 

against the application. 

Background Information: 

Motion to close the deliberation portion 

of the hearing was made by Steven Segal. 

Second by Janet Parisi. Ayes: Steven 

Segal, Neil Martin, Donald Yurewicz, 

Edward Nikonowicz and Janet Parisi. 

Motion carried (5-0).  

After deliberations Steven Segal a motion 

to approve the variance to Appendix A, 

Article 2, Section 2-102 Certain Terms, 

Single-detached use to allow a second gas 

meter for a back-up generator. Seconded 

by Janet Parisi. Ayes: Steven Segal, Neil 
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matters. The second meter was denied by Clay 

Chew, Building Official due to the Zoning 

Ordinance only allowing one on a single 

family detached building site. Appendix A, 

Article 2, Section 2-102 Certain Terms, 

Single-detached use. (2) There is no 

multiple utility service on the building site. 

Martin, Donald Yurewicz, Edward 

Nikonowicz and Janet Parisi. Motion 

carried (5-0).  
 

 

3 Meeting Minutes Approval of meeting minutes from February 

27, 2020. 

Steven Segal moved to approve the 

February 27, 2020 minutes. Second by 

Janet Parisi. Ayes: Steven Segal, Neil 

Martin, Donald Yurewicz, Edward 

Nikonowicz and Janet Parisi. Motion 

carried. 

 

 Adjournment. The meeting was  adjourned at 5:55 pm. Steven Segal moved to adjourn the 

meeting.  Second by Janet Parisi. Ayes: 

Steven Segal, Neil Martin, Donald 

Yurewicz, Edward Nikonowicz and Janet 

Parisi.  Motion Carried.  

 

 

APPROVED THIS                           DAY OF                          2020. 

             

     Presiding Officer 

 

ATTEST:                

  Josie M. Hayes, Administrator Coordinator 




